
           
   DEVELOPMENT CONTROL BOARD 
 
    15 April 2021 
 
Reference: 20/01618/FUL    Officer: Mrs Emma Eisinger 
 
Location: Block E 

Mill Pond Development Site 
Mill Pond Road 
Dartford 
Kent 

 
Proposal: Erection of one building (Block E), part 4/5 storeys in height with sub-basement 

car parking and private amenity space, comprising of 14no. two-bed dwellings 
and 275 sqm of ground floor commercial space. 

 
Applicant: Weston Homes Plc/Mr Jack Riggs 

The Weston Group Business Centre 
Parsonage Road 
Takeley 
CM22 6PU 

 
Parish / Ward: Not Parished / Town 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Delegation to approve subject to resolution of flood risk matters raised by the EA and any 
additional conditions in respect of addressing flood risk that may be required. Also, to secure 
the completion of a Section 106 agreement obligating the applicant to pay contributions 
towards community services and facilities.   
 
SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
(1) The application site lies to the north of Dartford Town Centre and Railway Station in a 
new flatted development called Langley Square. At planning stage, this part of the site was 
known as Millpond. It is situated within a wider area designated as the 'Northern Gateway 
Strategic Site' within the adopted Dartford Core Strategy 2011.  
 
(2) The original outline planning permission for the Millpond site comprised both Millpond 
and a larger parcel of land to the east on the opposite side of Central Road) called Northern 
Gateway East (now known as Phoenix Quarter). The parcel to the east has been completed 
and comprises a new residential quarter of over 600 units, predominantly houses, with a new 
public park. The approved scheme for the Millpond site of 400 flatted units and 2,582 square 
metres of flexible commercial floorspace has also been largely completed, with the exception 
of the application site.  
 
(3) The focus for the wider development of both Millpond and Northern Gateway East was 
planned to be around the existing pond and new public square on Millpond, where 3 blocks 
(known as D, E and F in the approved masterplan) have commercial floorspace at the lower 
level. This was intended to form an attractive new urban quarter with a vibrant mix of 
commercial, leisure and community uses. The terms of the original planning permission allow 
for a flexible mix of retail, financial and professional, restaurant, drinking establishment, offices, 
non-residential institution and assembly and leisure.  
 
(4)   Block F, to the south side of the town square and application site, is a 9-storey 
development with flats on upper floors and commercial space at ground floor. Two units are 
now occupied by a Co-op store and a 24-hour gym. A further commercial unit within Block F 
was used as a marketing suite until recently, but will become available for other non-residential 
uses when the marketing suite is no longer required.  Planning permission (19/00613/COU) 



was recently granted for the conversion of some of the commercial space within Block F 
(approx. 700 sqm) on the existing second floor deck level, to 9 flats.  
 
(5) The block E site is the subject of the current planning application. The reserved matters 
details approved under 15/00625/REM show Block E to be a two-storey building providing 494 
square metres of flexible commercial floorspace. 
 
THE PROPOSAL 
 
(6) The current application comprises the erection of a 4/5 storey building finished with 
distinctive red brick, projecting balconies, recessed windows and vertical brick patterning to the 
top two storeys.  A roof top garden would occupy just under half of the top floor resulting in a 
reduced 5th storey area.   
 
(7) The commercial/community floorspace (275 sq. m) would be at ground floor but raised 
above the pavement level by 900mm. Steps would lead up to the entrance to the 
commercial/community space and a colonnade walkway would wrap around the southern and 
eastern elevation of the buildings. A ramp access would connect to the colonnade from the 
north.  The entrance to the upper floor flats would face into Central Road to the east.  The 
illustrative site plan shows that there would be soft landscaping between the building and 
pavement along Central Road with low shrubs and grass to the corner of Central Road and the 
Public Square and trees planted towards the northern boundary.  
 
(8) The car parking would be provided in a sub-basement with access from Central Road 
via a ramp.  14 car parking space would be provided within the parking area - one for each flat.  
Cycle parking and bin stores would be provided at ground floor level with access from the public 
square.  The 1st, 2nd, 3rd and 4th floors would contain the 14 flats, all of which would have two 
bedrooms and a balcony.   
 
RELEVANT HISTORY 
 
(9) 20/00631/FUL Erection of a 5 storey building, comprising 19 No. residential dwellings 
over undercroft parking together with associated development - pending outcome of appeal 
against non-determination.  The Council has put forward a case for refusal on the grounds of 
failure to provide any commercial/community floorspace to the detriment of the aims and 
objectives of the masterplan for the area and failure to provide a high quality design.  
 
(10) 19/00613/COU Conversion of the allocated commercial space (approx. 700 sqm) on 
the existing second floor deck level, Block F(2), to 2 x 1 bedroom, 5 x 2 bedroom and 2 x 3 
bedroom apartments, whilst retaining the existing external elevations - approved.  
 
(11) 16/00453/VCON Application for Variation of condition 1 of planning permission 
DA/15/00625/REM in respect of changes to blocks C and D and site plan base - approved. 
 
(12) 15/00625/REM Submission of reserved matters relating to layout, appearance and 
landscaping pursuant to condition 1 of outline planning permission DA/15/00519/VCON for 154 
x 1 bedroom, 192 x 2 bedroom and 54 x 3 bedroom apartments (400 units in total), with 2,582 
sq m of non-residential uses comprising office uses (Class B1), retail, financial and professional 
services, restaurant, café and drinking establishment uses (Class A1/A2/A3/A4); and non-
residential institutions/community and assembly and leisure uses (Class D1/D2), plus 359 car 
parking spaces, cycle parking and other associated infrastructure works - approved. 
  
(13) 15/00519/VCON Application for variation of condition 16 of planning permission 
DA/11/00295/OUT in respect of minimising carbon emissions through alternative means other 
than a Combined Heat and Power (CHP) plant in connection with a mixed-use development 
comprising of between 950-1050 residential units (Class C3), between 2,500 sq m to 5,000 sq 
m of flexible non-residential uses comprising office uses (Class B1), retail, financial and 
professional services, restaurant, cafe and drinking establishment uses (Class A1/A2/A3/A4); 
and non-residential institutions/community and assembly and leisure uses (Class D1/D2); new 



landscaping, public and private open space; up to 1,250 car parking spaces, cycle parking, 
access and other associated infrastructure works - approved.  
 
(14) 11/00295/OUT Outline application for redevelopment to provide a residential led 
mixed-use development comprising between 950-1050 residential units (Class C3), with 
between 2,500 sq m to 5,000 sq m of flexible non-residential uses comprising office uses (Class 
B1), retail, financial and professional services, restaurant, cafe and drinking establishment uses 
(Class A1/A2/A3/A4); and non-residential institutions/community and assembly and leisure 
uses (Class D1/D2); new landscaping, public and private open space; up to 1,250 car parking 
spaces, cycle parking, access and other associated infrastructure works - approved. 
 
COMMENTS FROM ORGANISATIONS 
 
(15) Thames Water have no objection to the development on the understanding that a 
sequential approach to disposal of surface water is taken. They note that the development is 
within 15m of a strategic sewer and request a condition to ensure that a piling method statement 
is submitted should piling need to take place. With regard to water network and water treatment 
infrastructure capacity, they have no objection. 
 
(16) KCC ask for contributions towards education via CIL and also additional contributions 
towards: community learning; youth services; library book stock; social care and a new waste 
transfer station.  
 
(17) KCC Highway Services note that the access to the basement car park will require 2m 
x 2m visibility splays which has been demonstrated to be achievable in the submitted amended 
plans.  They consider that the trip generation for the development is acceptable noting that a 
slight reduction in vehicle trips when compared to the extant permission for the commercial only 
proposals.  Suggestions are made for improvements to the submitted draft Travel Plan.  
 
(18) Kent Fire and Rescue confirm that the off-site access requirements of the Fire & 
Rescue Service have been met. 
 
(19) Environmental Health have reviewed the submissions and are satisfied with the 
findings of the ground contamination and noise assessments and subsequent mitigation 
measures proposed. They accept the findings of the air quality assessment and note that as 
this development has a degree of impact the applicant should be required to provide mitigation 
measures or pollution offset to the amount of a damage cost analysis for the development. 
 
(20) KCC Archaeology note that the application has been submitted with a statement on 
archaeological matters summarising the desk-based assessment and results of evaluation trial 
trenching at the site. The site has been demonstrated to be contaminated with a high water 
table and no evidence for archaeological remains recovered from the evaluation trenches. On 
this basis they consider it unlikely that the proposed development will have a significant 
archaeological impact and would therefore not recommend in this case the need for any further 
archaeological fieldwork. 
 
(21) KCC Biodiversity agree with the conclusion that there is no requirement for any specific 
species surveys to be carried out. The site is hard standing and shipping containers and 
therefore we are satisfied that it is unlikely that protected species are present. They recommend 
that a condition is included demonstrating how the site will be enhanced to benefit biodiversity. 
 
(22) At the time of finalising this report, the Environmental Agency object to the application 
noting that the submitted Flood Risk Assessment (FRA) does not comply with the requirements 
for site-specific flood risk assessments, as set out in paragraphs 30 to 32 of the Flood Risk and 
Coastal Change section of the planning practice guidance. The FRA does not therefore 
adequately assess the development's flood risks. They do however, note that the finished floor 
level of the lobby area and the commercial unit have been set at the correct level to ensure that 
they are above the 1 in 200 year plus climate change breach flood level. A detailed summary 
of the EAs concerns are set out in the discussion below under 'Flood Risk'. Updated comments 
from the EA are anticipated shortly and will be reported to Members in the update report. 



(23) KCC Flood and Water Management are generally satisfied with the principles proposed 
for dealing with surface water, namely a discharge to the River Darent west of the site via the 
existing drainage system. Should tidal locking occur as a result of river levels being above the 
flap valve of the outfall, the system must be able cope or that attenuation should be provided 
to prevent flooding on site occurring.  They request a condition requiring the submission of a 
detailed drainage strategy.   
 
(24) A local Ward Members notes:  
 
"Although we welcome the fact that the revised application includes a non-residential element, 
as this may help to address the lack of facilities on the development for residents, we would 
like to see more clarity around green spaces and parking. 
 
The associated documents to the application suggest that green spaces are planned but are 
yet to be provided on the development. We and residents would appreciate a firmer timescale 
on when these will be delivered. The lack of green spaces and recreational areas are being felt 
by residents as things stand now and we are concerned that with a greater number of residents, 
this problem will increase. 
 
It is also stated that visitor parking will be provided in the future. Although this is welcome, we 
would like more details of where this will be located and when it will be provided. As more 
apartments are built and more commercial units are provided, this increases the need for visitor 
parking, and if it is not available on the Langley Square development itself, the pressure may 
be increased on nearby streets." 
 
NEIGHBOUR NOTIFICATION 
 
(25) Fifty representations have been received in response to this application, all of which 
object to the proposed development on the following grounds: 
 

- Lack of green open space within the development; 
- Concern about the viability of the commercial unit - others in the square have 

not worked; 
- More parking is needed, not more flats; 
- Parking problems within the development; 
- Already overcrowding;  
- Concern about disturbance during construction; 
- Better used as a children's play area or open space. 

 
RELEVANT POLICIES 
 
(26) The Dartford Core Strategy 2011, the Dartford Development Policies Plan 2017 and 
the Kent Minerals and Waste Local Plan 2016 form the Dartford's Development Plan and the 
application should be determined against this unless material considerations indicate 
otherwise. 
 
Core Strategy:  
 
(27) CS1 - Spatial Pattern of Development. Seeks to regenerate the Borough by focussing 
mixed use development within a number of priority areas (including Dartford Town Centre and 
Northern Gateway) and identifying two strategic sites (including Northern Gateway).  The Policy 
is clear that the purpose of redevelopment of redundant land at the Northern Gateway is to 
create a mixed community which supports the town centre. 
 
(28) CS3 - Northern Gateway Strategic Site. The Mill Pond and the application site are a 
key part of this designated priority development area and therefore this policy is of particular 
significance to this application. The preamble at para 2.24 advises that a key objective is to 
create a sustainable community, supported by on-site community facilities, and making the 
most of the opportunity provided by the Mill Pond and River Darent to provide an attractive 
setting for the site. The following outcome is sought by Policy CS3 1c) 'Provision of a mix of 



uses and creation of a new area of public realm around the Mill Pond, creating a vibrant hub 
within the site, and an additional complementary attractor to the town centre. Uses may include 
local shops and leisure uses, a hotel, community facilities and cafes, pubs and restaurants 
fronting onto the waterside.' Diagram 4 sets out the spatial representation of the policy.  The 
Summary Table of Development in Priority Areas (Table 1) makes clear that local shops, eating 
and drinking places are expected to be provided around the Mill Pond. 
 
(29) Also of relevance are: 
 
CS7:  Employment Land and Jobs 
CS10: Housing Provision 
CS11: Housing Delivery 
CS15: Managing Transport Demand 
CS17: Design of Homes 
CS18: Housing Mix 
CS19: Affordable housing 
CS21: Community Services 
CS24: Flood Risk 
CS25 Water Management 
 
Development Policies Local Plan: 
 
DP1: Presumption in favour of sustainable development  
DP2: Good Design  
DP3: Transport Impacts of Development  
DP4: Transport Access and Design;  
DP5: Environmental and Amenity Protection   
DP6: Sustainable Residential Locations   
DP7: Housing Stock and Residential Amenity   
DP8: Residential Space and Design in New Development 
DP9:  Local Housing Needs 
DP20: Identified employment Areas 
DP21: Securing Community Facilities 
 
(30) Dartford Local Plan to 2037 - Draft Document February 2021 (The policies in the draft 
Plan are now a material consideration in the determination of planning applications but currently 
carry only limited weight).  The relevant polices are: 
 
S1: Borough Spatial Strategy 
S2: Infrastructure Planning Strategy 
S3: Climate Change Strategy 
S4: Borough Development Levels 
D7: Station Surrounds/River Darent Area 
M1: Good Design for Dartford 
M2: Environmental and Amenity Protection 
M4: Flood Risk and Riverside Design 
M8: Housing Mix 
M7: Affordable Housing 
M9: Sustainable Housing Locations 
M10: Residential Amenity Space 
M16: Travel Management 
M17: Active Travel, Access and Parking  
M18: Community Use 
M19: Sustainable Economic Locations 
M21: Identified Employment Areas 
 
(31) Dartford Parking Standards Supplementary Planning Document 2012. 
 
(32) Northern Gateway SPD 2012 - sets out more detail in relation to the development of 
the Strategic Site.  It refers to and includes excerpts from the relevant parts of the Core Strategy.  



In the Development Principles in paragraph 4.1, it reiterates that the Northern Gateway offers 
the opportunity to create a mixed use, sustainable community.  The section on Mix of Land 
Uses (paragraph 4.10 and diagram 8) reiterates that the Mill Pond site has been identified as 
the most suitable location for small-scale retail and leisure facilities and other commercial 
activities.  This location will enable the creation of a vibrant hub, with new public realm around 
the attractive feature of the Mill Pond, serving the new community and providing a 
complimentary destination to the town centre.  Diagram 8 shows this area as appropriate for 
mixed uses. 
 
(33) The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) is clear that developments should 
promote a mix of uses.  This is particularly evident in paragraphs 91, 92, 104 and 127 of the 
Framework.   
 
COMMENTS 
 
Key Issues 
 
(34) I consider the key issues to be the principle of the development, the impact on visual 
amenities and character of the area, flood risk, the impact on highway safety and amenity, the 
adequacy of accommodation for future residents and the impact on the residential amenities of 
existing residents. 
 
Principle 
 
(35) The outline and reserved matters planning permissions for the Northern Gateway East 
and Millpond development for over 1000 new homes with complementary commercial, leisure 
and community uses and open space were granted on the basis that they were in conformity 
with the Council's aspirations for this key location as expressed through Policy CS3 and the 
Northern Gateway SPD. The concluding summary of the outline planning application planning 
statement confirms that the aim is to create an active and vibrant residential led mixed-use 
community. With specific reference to the proposals at Millpond, it notes that this is where an 
attractive new urban quarter will be created and that 'the square and pond will be surrounded 
by a mix of commercial, leisure and community uses at ground floor level, providing activity 
through throughout the day and evening. The potential to provide additional office space in the 
building at the north of the square also exists'. As noted above, Policy CS3 seeks:  
 
'Provision of a mix of uses and creation of a new area of public realm around the Mill Pond, 
creating a vibrant hub within the site, and an additional complementary attractor to the town 
centre. Uses may include local shops and leisure uses, a hotel, community facilities and cafes, 
pubs and restaurants fronting onto the waterside.' 
 
(36) At the time of the outline and reserved matters approvals, the range of 
community/commercial uses as set out above fell into their own Use Class categories.  
However, most of these uses now fall within the new E Class with the exception of a drinking 
establishment which is now sui generis and parts of the old D1 and D2 Use Classes.  Had block 
E been built as approved under the reserved matters development it could have been used as 
Classes E (retail, offices, restaurant/cafes, financial and professional services, health centres, 
day nurseries, gyms), F1 (learning institutions), F2 (local community uses) and and/or as a 
drinking establishment.  
 
(37) As well as the proposed commercial/community use, the application is for the provision 
of new housing within an area that is identified for a mix of uses, including residential under 
Policy CS3.  It is therefore the case that the proposal does not count as windfall housing 
development and I have not therefore assessed it against policies CS10 and DP6.  This 
approach is consistent with other residential conversion development (Blocks F and D) that 
have been approved recently.  This mixed use development of 14 flats and commercial 
floorspace of 275sq. m would comply with policy CS3 and the Northern Gateway SPD.  
 
(38) The commercial/community unit which is the subject of this application occupies a key 
position within the development being central to the wider Northern Gateway development, 



adjacent to Central Road, fronting the public square and opposite an active commercial unit.  
Within this context, the commercial and/or community use of the application site is of 
significance in achieving the aims and objectives of Policy CS3 and the Northern Gateway SPD.  
 
(39) In order to secure the provision of the commercial/community floorspace, I recommend 
a condition (27) to ensure that it is provided (i.e. fitted out and made available for future 
occupants) prior to the first occupation of the flats. It is hoped that an occupant for the 
commercial/community space will be established in the future.  Although existing commercial 
space (Block D) close by has remained vacant for some time, there are two occupied 
commercial units - Co-op and the 24 hr gym, that are successful and given its key position, I 
consider that the proposed commercial/community unit could also attract an occupier.  The 
provision of such a space is to be supported and encouraged given its compliance with the 
aforementioned adopted Polices and the Northern Gateway SPD.  I consider that this element 
of the development will be of benefit to the existing residents within the development as well as 
the future residents of the proposed flats.   
 
(40) It is accepted that the provision of a commercial/community space without residential 
would be unlikely to be viable. Given the fact that the site is identified for mixed-use 
development there can be no in principle objection to a mix of residential and 
commercial/community uses on this site in my view.     
 
(41) I therefore consider that this development is acceptable in principle.  
 
Visual amenities & impact on character of the area: 
 
(42) As noted above, the approved Block E under the 2015 reserved matters approval was 
for a two-storey commercial building on the northern side of the public square.  That building 
had a glazed retail frontage to Central Road, the public square itself and to views from the west. 
The site plays an important strategic role within the original masterplan - forming the gateway 
to the site from Central Road and transitioning from the larger higher density character of the 
Abbot Murex and Mill Pond sites to the low-density housing-led development to the east. The 
masterplan has been adjusted as the scheme has been built-out but the need for a building that 
activates the public realm, provides non-residential uses at ground floor and visual interest 
remains. The site location requires a high standard of design as the gateway to the new 
neighbourhood and also as a precursor for future development to the north.  
 
(43) I consider that the proposed development would achieve a high quality and distinctive 
design that would act as a landmark building that both complements but stands apart from the 
buildings surrounding it. The patterned brickwork to the upper floors and striking red brick finish 
with red perforated metal to the projecting balconies, slightly recessed windows and brick 
banding represents high quality detailing that results in a building that will act as an example of 
good design in my view.    Despite being elevated above pavement level, partly due to flood 
risk issues, the active commercial/community use at ground floor with an entrance angled 
towards the public square and large glazed elevations will ensure that the development 
contributes to the public space and presents as an active use that is part of the public square. 
The illustrative site plan shows how there might be opportunities for pavement seating to be 
added to the west side of the building should a café use or similar be attracted to the site.  Such 
activity would enhance the interaction between the commercial/community space and the public 
square further still.   
 
(44) In terms of massing and height, the building would be 2 storeys lower than the block of 
flats to the south (Block F) which is raised above ground level on a plinth.  The building would 
be of a similar form and massing to Block F and the other flat blocks within the Langley Square 
development.  In this respect, I consider that the building would sit comfortably within its context.  
It would be 1-2m higher than the old industrial warehouse buildings to the north and 3-4m high 
than the 2 storey pitched roof office building immediately adjacent to the northern boundary.  In 
this respect, the proposed Block E would act as a stepped transition between the very tall Block 
F and the lower older commercial/industrial buildings to the north.   
 



(45) In terms of form, there would be a contrast between the proposed Block E and the older 
pitched roof buildings to the north.  However, such a contrast in an area of regeneration such 
as this is not uncommon I consider that it would add to the variety of architecture in a positive 
way.  The building would also contrast with the terraced houses on the opposite side of Central 
Road but there is already a similar contrast with the existing Block F. I consider that the 
proposed building, being of a high quality design, would add to the architectural interest of the 
area and would will encourage similar development of high quality in the future. It would stand 
out from surrounding buildings but in a positive way in my view, while staying true to the form 
and massing of the established flatted development at Langley Square.  
 
(46) I therefore consider that the development would respond well to the positive aspects of 
the locality, facilitate a sense of place and integrate with the public realm. The development 
would meet the aims and objective of Policy DP2 of the adopted local plan in this respect as 
well as meeting a high standard of design.  
 
Flood Risk: 
 
(47) As noted above, the EA have objected to the application on the basis of an inadequate 
Flood Risk Assessment (FRA) which fails to demonstrate that the development will be safe from 
flooding for its lifetime.  The adequacy of the existing flood defences along the River Darent is 
questioned by the EA, particularly a stretch of wall along the east side of the river approximately 
25 metres to the North West of the application site.  The EA note that in this particular case, the 
FRA fails to adequately demonstrate that flood defences, which are in the applicant's ownership 
or control, along the east bank of the River Darent, are high enough and suitably robust to 
protect the development for its lifetime. They also consider that the FRA does not demonstrate 
how the defences will be adapted to achieve higher defence crest levels to ensure that the 
development remains safe for its lifetime. They confirm that the future crest level to consider is 
6.10m AOD by the year 2100.  They consider that intrusive testing of the flood defences is 
needed and that visual observations are not sufficient.  Further information is requested by the 
EA in respect of the risk of flood water being displaced in the event of a 1 in 100 year plus 35% 
climate change flood.  
 
(48) The applicant has sought to address these concerns in an addendum report to the FRA 
(March 2021).  In summary the FRA addendum details a visual inspection of the river wall (the 
wall is currently stable with some general maintenance required) but considers that an intrusive 
investigation (to determine whether wall foundations need reinforcing) can be carried out and 
this can be secured via a suitably worded pre-commencement condition. The addendum also 
notes that the applicant - Weston Homes, as riparian owner, will be responsible for carrying out 
the recommended works and have the duty to maintain this section of the river wall in the future. 
The addendum also notes that the river wall would need to be raised by 0.50m to 6.10m in 
order to meet the required crest level and suggests that this can be secured by condition also.  
The FRA addendum also considers the EA displacement concerns and notes that, assuming 
the flood defences operate normally, the flood extent would not reach the application site.  As 
such, water would not be displaced by the proposed building and no floodplain compensation 
is required to mitigate the impact of displaced water.   
 
(49) It is noted that this development has been designed with a flood gate to the basement 
carpark which prevents the ingress of water, and that the finished floor level of the commercial 
space and residential lobby area are above the required flood risk height of 5.98m AOD.  The 
EA are content in these respects.  As such, the outstanding matters upon which the EA need 
to comment are: whether the intrusive survey of the river wall and required remedial works can 
be required in a pre-commencement condition or Grampian condition; whether the proposed 
plans for the raising of the river wall by 0.5m are sufficient and can be secured via a pre-
commencement condition or Grampian condition and; whether the information in respect of 
floor water displacement is accepted.  
 
(50) The applicant has suggested the wording of a pre-commencement condition which 
includes agreement of the timing of the implementation of the intrusive investigation, remedial 
works to the wall and crest raising.  I consider that the principle of a pre-commencement 
condition is appropriate, subject to the EA views. Indeed, it is of note that the EA have recently 



commented on the alternative proposal for this site, the subject of the non-determination appeal 
(see para. 9), withdrawing their objection and recommending Grampian/pre-commencement 
conditions. It is therefore likely that the EA will take the same approach for this application. I am 
of the view that Grampian conditions (exact wording to be agreed and added to the decision 
notice as per the requested delegation) would also be necessary to ensure that the intrusive 
investigation takes place prior to the commencement of development and that the remedial 
works to the wall are implemented prior to residential occupation of Block E.  In my view, a 
Grampian condition would work better as the land falls outside of the application site boundary 
and because of the significance of the risk.  The timetable for the crest raising will need to be 
agreed with the EA and a suitably worded condition imposed.  I am currently in discussions with 
the EA and the applicant about this and the EAs further comments on the FRA addendum are 
awaited.  As such, details of the EA response and the outcome of these discussions will be 
reported to Members in the update prior to the Board meeting.  
 
Highway safety and amenity: 
 
(51) The proposal would include 14 parking spaces within the basement area. This equates 
to a ratio of 1:1 parking spaces per dwelling.  I note the concerns raised by existing residents 
in respect of the lack of visitor parking spaces and parking across the wider development.  
However, the Parking Standards SPD requires 1 space per dwelling and the proposed 
development would comply with this.  I also note the excellent public transport links so close to 
the development.  Also, it is the case that the previously approved commercial/community 
floorspace would have, according to the Parking Standards SPD, required more spaces than 
the currently proposed development.  I am therefore of the view that the proposed development 
would be likely to generate a lower parking demand than the commercial floorspace previously 
approved at this site. The overall parking demand and trip generation would therefore be 
reduced as a consequence of this proposal.  This view is supported by KCC Highways.   
 
(52) I note the views expressed by local residents that the application site should be used 
for visitor parking instead of further residential development.  However, the application site was 
always intended to be built upon as a commercial/community building with no parking shown 
to be incorporated into the building or application site area.  As such, this proposal would not 
remove any parking from the wider development.  As noted above, the proposed development 
would have less parking demand than the extant two storey commercial building and so would 
not increase pressure for parking within the wider development over and above what already 
has planning permission.   
 
(53) Overall, I consider that the proposal provides a sufficient number of parking spaces for 
the proposed flats and that the proposed commercial/community space would not generate any 
additional demand over and above the extant planning permission for this site. Additional visitor 
parking spaces are planned to be provided within the public square as part of the wider 
development and this will cater for some of the users of the proposed commercial/community 
unit.  I do not therefore consider that the development would cause harm to highway safety or 
amenity.   
 
Adequacy of Accommodation: 
 
(54) Each of the flats would have internal dimensions that meet Nationally Described Space 
Standards.  They would each also have a private balcony and access to the roof top garden 
from a communal central lift.  I therefore consider that the flats would have adequate internal 
and external living space.  Residents would have access to the cycle parking areas and bins 
stores.  Overall I consider that the quality of residential accommodation for the future residents 
of the flats would be good. 
 
(55) The development has been designed to incorporate a wheelchair accessible/adaptable 
dwelling under Part M4 (2) of the Building Regulations which complies with Policy DP8 of the 
adopted Local Plan.  
 
 
 



Impact on residential amenities: 
 
(56) The proposed building would be to the west of the gardens to terraced properties on 
the opposite side of Central Road (Burroughs Drive) at a distance of 20-22 metres away.  Given 
this orientation and the separation distance, I do not consider that there would be any harmful 
overshadowing or overbearing impact on these residential properties.  
 
(57) The proposal would have windows and balconies overlooking the rear gardens of the 
properties to the east on Burroughs Drive.  Given the elevated position of the balconies I 
consider that there could be a level of overlooking into the otherwise private spaces to the rear 
of these existing properties.  The applicant has provided section drawings to show the level of 
potential overlooking at distances of 20-22m.  This demonstrates that with the intervening 
boundary fence to the garden of the opposite property, there would be some degree of privacy 
retained, although this would be limited.  I am also mindful that there is a similar relationship 
between the Block F flats and the dwellings opposite and that general levels of privacy in this 
high density urban area are less than what might be expected in a less dense environment.  I 
am also mindful that there might already be some overlooking from the two storey office building 
to the north of the application site.  Any change to the design of the balconies to increase the 
privacy to this garden would be likely to compromise the design of the building.  On balance, 
therefore I consider that although some degree of overlooking would be introduced, this would 
not be so harmful that it would amount to a reason to refuse the development.  
 
Other matters: 
 
(58) KCC Flood and Water Management are satisfied with the principles proposed for 
dealing with surface water, namely a discharge to the River Darent west of the site via the 
existing drainage system.  If planning permission were granted, I would recommend a condition 
(4) to ensure a detailed sustainable water drainage system is submitted as well as a verification 
report (condition 21).  
 
(59) Thames Water notes that the proposed development is located within 15 metres of a 
strategic sewer and as such, they request that a condition to ensure that piling is prevented 
until a method statement is submitted and agreed. They also recommend that oil interceptors 
are fitted to all car parking areas.  If planning permission were to be granted, I would recommend 
imposing these conditions (6 & 23).  
 
(60) Environmental Health have reviewed the submissions and agree with the findings of 
the acoustic assessment. For the internal noise environment, the Acoustic Report recommends 
glazing of a particular specification (standard double glazing product using a configuration of 
8mm/6-16mm/4mm) and that ventilation (centralised ventilation system which provides a 
minimum of two air changes per hour in the habitable rooms) is installed within the flats.  I have 
recommended a condition (10) to secure this mitigation.  For the external areas, the report 
notes that the metal perforated balcony design will offer a 5dB reduction and so no additional 
mitigation measures are required. In addition, the boundary treatment to roof top garden would 
provide adequate noise reduction to that external space. In order to ensure that any 
commercial/community use within the ground floor space does not cause harm to the future 
residents of the upper floor flats and/or existing residents, I have recommended conditions (25) 
to secure details of any plant or extraction system to be provided and also to restrict the hours 
of use (29). However, I am mindful that the commercial/community space would be within an 
established mixed-use area on the edge of Dartford Town Centre where levels of noise could 
be raised. This is a busy urban environment. As such, I have suggested a condition to allow the 
commercial space to be open until 10pm Mondays - Saturdays and until 8pm on Sunday and 
Bank Holidays so as to make it attractive to a wider range of uses.   
 
(61) In considering the matter of noise, I am mindful that there is a commercial use to the 
north of the application site.  Policy DP5 and paragraph 182 of the NPPF seeks to ensure that 
future development does not impede the operations of existing commercial uses.  With 
appropriate mitigation, the submitted Acoustic Assessment accepts that residential amenities 
of future occupants would not be harmed.  I am also mindful that there are a number of existing 
residential properties, built fairly recently very close to the active commercial use already.   



(62) The comments from Environmental Health noted above regarding Air Quality and 
Contaminated Land are noted and I have not identified any matters in this respect that cannot 
be mitigated or would amount to demonstrable harm. I have recommended a condition (21) to 
secure passive Electric Vehicle Charging infrastructure within the car parking area which is 
consistent with the approach taken on the other flat blocks within the wider development. This 
is considered to be suitable mitigation for the impact on air quality, given the scale of this 
development.  
 
(63) Local residents and the Ward Member have raised a number of concerns about the 
lack of open space and parking across the development as a whole.  The applicant has sought 
to address these matters in their application document by providing information about the open 
space and parking strategy for the development.  However, it is my view that this is not a matter 
for this application to seeks to resolve, nor should it be considered to weigh against the 
proposal.  The application site was always intended to be built upon and indeed, the 2 storey 
building could still be built out as the 2015 reserved matters approval is extant.  It was never 
intended to use that land for open space, a children's play area or parking.  Local residents may 
have genuine concerns about open space provision and parking but this application is of a small 
scale in comparison to the wider development and I do not consider that 14 additional flats 
would place demonstrably greater pressure on these amenities. Concerns about disturbance 
during construction are noted but such impacts would be temporary and if planning permission 
were to be granted, I would recommend conditions to ensure that the impact is minimised. 
 
PLANNING OBLIGATION  
 
(64) Regulation 122(2) of the Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 provides 
that a planning obligation can only constitute a reason for granting consent if the obligation is: 
 

(a) necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms; 
(b) directly related to the development; and 
(c) fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind to the development. 
 

All applications finally determined after the 6th April must clearly demonstrate that any planning 
obligation that is used to justify the grant of consent must meet the three tests. 
 
(65) KCC have asked that the development contribute to the following to meet the demand 
generated that would add pressure on KCC services noting that education will be covered by 
CIL: 
 

-  Community Learning & Skills: £16.42 per dwelling = £229.88 
-  Youth Services: £65.50 per dwelling = £917.00 
-  Libraries: £55.45 per dwelling = £776.30 
-  Families & Social Care: £146.88 per dwelling = £2056.32 
-  Waste Management: £221.92 per dwelling = £2571.38 

 
(66) The applicant has agreed to pay these contributions other than for the Waste 
Management which I accept due to the fact that, given the strategic nature of this infrastructure, 
it is likely to be covered by CIL in the future.   
 
(67) A completed Section 106 Unilateral Undertaking to secure the aforementioned 
community contributions (except waste) is due to be finalised shorty.  
 
FINANCIAL BENEFITS  
 
(68) Under section 75ZA of the Town and Country Planning Act officer reports to the 
Development Control Board are required to include a list of 'financial benefits' which are likely 
to be obtained by the authority as a result of the development. A 'financial benefit' must be 
recorded regardless of whether it is material to the Council's decision. Government advice is 
that the decision maker should consider whether it is a material consideration in the 
consideration of a planning application. 
 



(69) In this particular case the following are the 'financial benefits' which I am aware of: 
Community Infrastructure Levy:  CIL is charged on the net increase in floorspace of the 
proposed development and in this case a chargeable area of 1589 square metres results in a 
CIL liability of £444,122.18, which subject to indexation will be paid on implementation. As 
Members are aware the CIL money achieved from developments goes into a pot and must be 
used to fund infrastructure to support development in the area, this includes new schools and 
strategic junction improvements where the money will be paid to the authorities responsible for 
providing these services.  I consider that this is a material consideration with regard to this 
proposal, as if the development were to commence, CIL monies received will assist in the 
delivery of  infrastructure projects that supports local development. 
 
(70) New Homes Bonus: is a grant paid by central government to local councils to reflect 
and incentivise housing growth in their areas. It is based on the amount of extra Council Tax 
revenue raised for new homes. Allocations are set by Government each year and so the amount 
of New Homes Bonus is not fixed for this proposal.  I consider this is not a material consideration 
with regard to the determination of the planning application. 
 
HUMAN RIGHTS IMPLICATIONS 
 
(71) I have considered the application in the light of the Human Rights Act 1998. I am 
satisfied that my analysis of the issues in this case and my consequent recommendation are 
compatible with the Act. 
 
PUBLIC SECTOR EQUALITY DUTY 
 
(72) Due regard has been had to the Public Sector Equality Duty, as set out in Section 149 
of the Equality Act 2010. It is considered that the application proposals would not undermine 
objectives of the Duty. 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT REQUIREMENTS 
 
(73) In relation to the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment 
Regulations) 2017) the proposal is not Schedule 1 or Schedule 2 development. It is not 
considered to require a screening opinion. 
 
CONCLUSIONS AND REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
(74) Having considered the comments from consultees, local residents, Ward Member and 
the relevant planning policies, I am of the view that planning permission should be granted for 
this development.  The principle of this mixed use development with a commercial/community 
use at ground floor and residential above would meet the aims and objectives of the local plan 
key policies that relate to this site as well as the Northern Gateway SPD. The design of the 
building would be of high quality and would present as a landmark building within the centre of 
the wider Northern Gateway development as well as at a key position fronting onto the public 
square. The quality of the accommodation for future residents would be of a good standard and 
I have not identified an overriding harm to the residential amenities of existing residents close 
to the application site. Noise issues have been considered in respect of the impact to future 
residents of the development and the impact from the proposed commercial/community use.  
With suitable mitigation controlled via conditions, I consider that there would be no 
demonstrable harm in this respect. No highway safety or amenity concerns have been raised 
by Kent Highways and I note that one parking space would be provided for each dwelling in 
accordance with the Parking Standards SPD.   
 
(75)  As detailed above, the issue of flood risk is yet to be resolved with further comments 
from the EA awaited.  The key outstanding issues in this respect have been set out and I hope 
to provide an update on these matters prior to the Board meeting.   
 
 
 
 



RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Delegation to approve subject to resolution of flood risk matters raised by the EA and any 
additional conditions in respect of addressing flood risk that may be required.  Also, to secure 
the completion of a Section 106 agreement obligating the applicant to pay contributions 
towards community services and facilities.   
 
01 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years 

from the date of this permission.  
 
01 In pursuance of Section 91(1) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
02 The development shall be carried out in accordance with the following plans and 

documents: 10.03 REVA PROPOSED SITE PLAN; 25.01 REVA - GROUND AND 
BASEMENT FLOOR PLANS; 30.01 REVA ELEVATIONS; 30.02 REVA BAY STUDY & 
WH160E20P25.02 FIRST TO FOURTH FLOOR PLANS. 

 
02 For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure a satisfactory form of development. 
 
03 Before commencement of the development hereby approved, details of existing and 

proposed levels of the land and building(s), including a contoured site plan, shall be 
submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority.  Development shall be 
carried out in accordance with the approved details. 

 
03 In order to secure a satisfactory form of development having regard to the sloping nature 

of the site and the amenities of neighbouring occupants in accordance with Policies DP2 
and DP5 of the adopted Dartford Local Plan. 

 
04 Development shall not begin in any phase until a detailed sustainable surface water 

drainage scheme for the site has been submitted to (and approved in writing by) the local 
planning authority. The detailed drainage scheme shall be based upon the Flood Risk 
Assessment & Drainage Strategy dated December 2020 and shall demonstrate that the 
surface water generated by this development (for all rainfall durations and intensities up 
to and including the climate change adjusted critical 100 year storm) can be 
accommodated and disposed of without increase to flood risk on or off-site. The drainage 
scheme shall also demonstrate (with reference to published guidance): 

 
-  that silt and pollutants resulting from the site use can be adequately managed to 

ensure there is no pollution risk to receiving waters. 
-  appropriate operational, maintenance and access requirements for each drainage 

feature or SuDS component are adequately considered, including any proposed 
arrangements for future adoption by any public body or statutory undertaker. 

 
The drainage scheme shall be implemented in accordance with the approved details. 

 
04 To ensure the development is served by satisfactory arrangements for the disposal of 

surface water and to ensure that the development does not exacerbate the risk of on/off 
site flooding. These details and accompanying calculations are required prior to the 
commencement of the development as they form an intrinsic part of the proposal, the 
approval of which cannot be disaggregated from the carrying out of the rest of the 
development in accordance with Policy CS25 and DP5 of the adopted Local Plan. 

 
05 Before commencement of any building operations on the development hereby approved, 

a contaminated land assessment, including a site investigation and remediation 
methodology (if necessary) shall be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning 
Authority.  If during any works contamination is encountered which has not previously 
been identified then the additional contamination shall be fully assessed and an 
appropriate remediation scheme agreed with the Local Planning Authority.  Any 
remediation details shall be implemented as approved. 

 



05 In the interests of safety and amenity in accordance with Policy DP5 of the adopted 
Dartford Local Plan and/or the protection of Controlled Waters. 

 
06 No piling shall take place until a PILING METHOD STATEMENT (detailing the depth and 

type of piling to be undertaken and the methodology by which such piling will be carried 
out, including measures to prevent and minimise the potential for damage to subsurface 
sewerage infrastructure, and the programme for the works) has been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the local planning authority. Any piling must be undertaken in 
accordance with the terms of the approved piling method statement. 

 
06 The proposed works will be in close proximity to underground sewerage utility 

infrastructure. Piling has the potential to significantly impact / cause failure of local 
underground sewerage utility infrastructure in accordance with Policy DP5 of the adopted 
Local Plan. 

 
07 Before commencement of the development hereby approved, beyond slab level, details 

and samples of all materials to be used externally shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority.  Notification shall also be given to the Local 
Planning Authority of a sample panel of the bricks and mortar that shall be made available 
for review on site prior to work progressing to the ground floor elevations for written 
approval. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details. 

 
07 To ensure that the development does not harm the character and appearance of the 

existing building or the visual amenity of the locality in accordance with Policy DP2 of the 
adopted Dartford Local Plan. 

 
08 Prior to commencement of development on site, a Construction Management Plan shall 

be submitted to and approved by the local planning authority covering the following 
issues: 

 
(a) Routing of construction and delivery vehicles to/from the site 
(b) Parking and turning areas for construction and delivery vehicles and site 

personnel 
(c) Timing of deliveries 
(d) Provision of wheel washing facilities 
(e) Temporary traffic management/signage 
(f) Dust suppression 
(g)  storage of plant and materials 
 
The construction works shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details. 

 
08 In the interests of highway safety and environmental amenity in accordance with Policies 

DP3 and DP5 of the adopted Dartford Development Policies Plan (2017) 
 
09 No construction work shall take place on the site outside the hours of 0800 to 1800 

Mondays to Fridays inclusive, and 0800 to 1300 on Saturdays with no working on 
Sundays and Bank Holidays, unless otherwise agreed in writing with the Local Planning 
Authority. 

 
09 To protect the amenities of the residents of nearby dwellings in accordance with Policies 

DP5 and DP20 of the adopted Dartford Local Plan. 
 
10 Prior to the occupation of the residential element of the development hereby approved, 

all glazing within the building shall be of a double glazing product using a configuration 
of 8mm/6-16mm/4mm.  In addition, a centralised ventilation system which provides a 
minimum of two air changes per hour in the habitable rooms with a Dnew+Ctr of 29dB 
shall be installed within each flats. 

 
10 In the interests of the future residential of the flats and to protect the operations of the 

commercial units to the north in accordance with Policy DP5 of the adopted local plan.  



11 Prior to occupation of the development hereby approved, the waste and refuse storage 
facilities shall be provided and maintained in accordance with the details shown on the 
approved plan(s). 

 
11 To ensure that suitable facilities are provided for future occupants of the flats protect the 

appearance of the locality in accordance with Policies DP2 and DP5 of the adopted 
Dartford Local Plan. 

 
12. No occupation of the development hereby approved shall take place until a Verification 

Report, pertaining to the surface water drainage system and prepared by a suitably 
competent person, has been submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority. 
The Report shall demonstrate the suitable modelled operation of the drainage system 
where the system constructed is different to that approved. The Report shall contain 
information and evidence (including photographs) of details and locations of inlets, 
outlets and control structures; landscape plans; full as built drawings; information 
pertinent to the installation of those items identified on the critical drainage assets 
drawing; and, the submission of an operation and maintenance manual for the 
sustainable drainage scheme as constructed. 

 
12 To ensure that flood risks from development to the future users of the land and 

neighbouring land are minimised, together with those risks to controlled waters, property 
and ecological systems, and to ensure that the development as constructed is compliant 
with and subsequently maintained pursuant to the requirements of paragraph 165 of the 
National Planning Policy Framework and Policy DP5 of the adopted Local Plan. 

 
13 Prior to the occupation of the development hereby approved, details of how the 

development will enhance biodiversity will be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. These shall include the installation of swift boxes and provision 
of generous native planting where possible. The approved details will be implemented 
and thereafter retained. 

 
13 In order to secure biodiversity improvements in and around the development in 

accordance with Policy DP25 of the adopted Dartford Local Plan.  
 
14 Prior to occupation of the development hereby approved, a contaminated land closure 

report shall be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority.  The closure 
report shall include details of the proposed remediation works and the quality assurance 
certificates to show that the works have been carried out in full in accordance with the 
approved methodology.  This shall include photographic evidence.  Details of any post 
remediation sampling and analysis to show the site has reached the required clean-up 
criteria shall be included in the closure report together with the necessary documentation 
detailing what waste materials have been removed from the site. 

 
14 In the interests of safety and amenity in accordance with Policy DP5 of the adopted 

Dartford Local Plan and/or the protection of Controlled Waters. 
 
15 Before occupation the dwelling(s) shall comply with the National Space 

Standard/Building Regulations Optional Requirement. Evidence of compliance shall be 
notified to the building control body appointed for the development in the appropriate Full 
Plans application or Building Notice to enable the building control body to check 
compliance. 

 
15 To achieve a satisfactory standard of living conditions for future occupiers, and in 

accordance with Policy CS17 of the Dartford Core Strategy. 
 
16 Prior to occupation of the development hereby approved, a landscaping scheme 

including both hard and soft landscaping and a programme for its management, shall be 
submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority and shall be implemented 
prior to the occupation of the first unit (unless this falls outside of the planting season in 
which case it shall be implemented at the first opportunity during the following planting 



season, between October and March inclusive).  Such landscaping shall thereafter be 
maintained for a period of five years.  Any trees, shrubs or grassed areas which die, are 
removed or become seriously damaged or diseased within this period shall be replaced 
within the next planting season with plants of similar species and size to that approved. 

 
16 To safeguard the visual amenities of the locality in accordance with Policies DP2 and 

DP25 of the adopted Dartford Local Plan. 
 
17 Prior to occupation of the residential element of the development hereby approved, on 

site facilities shall be provided within the curtilage of the site for the secure and 
weatherproof storage of bicycles in accordance with the approved details.  Such facilities 
shall be maintained thereafter. 

 
17 To encourage sustainable methods of transport in accordance with Policies DP2 and 

DP4 of the adopted Dartford Local Plan. 
 
18 Prior to occupation of the residential element of the development hereby approved, a 

Residential Travel Plan is to be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning 
Authority and should cover the following issues: 

 
-  Travel Plan co-ordinator 
-  Travel Surveys 
-  Measures to be taken to encourage walking, cycling, use of public transport 

and reduce car travel by residents. 
-  Monitoring and review 
-  Programme for implementation. 
 

The approved Travel Plan shall be implemented in accordance with the approved 
implementation programme. 

 
18 To encourage sustainable methods of transport in accordance with Policy DP4 of the 

adopted Dartford Local Plan. 
 
19 Prior to occupation of the residential element of the development hereby approved, 

visibility splays for the access onto Central Road of 2m by 2m shall be provided and 
thereafter there shall be no obstruction exceeding 600mm within the splays. 

 
19 In order to ensure that the development does not prejudice the free flow of traffic and 

condition of safety on the highway nor cause inconvenience to other highway users in 
accordance with Policy DP4 of the adopted local plan.  

 
20 The car parking spaces, turning areas and means of access shown on the approved 

plans shall be provided prior to occupation of the building(s) hereby approved and kept 
available for such use at all times and no development, whether permitted by the Town 
and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 2015  or not, shall be 
carried out on that area of land or to preclude vehicular access thereto. 

 
20 To ensure the permanent retention of satisfactory car parking facilities in accordance 

with the Local Planning Authority's standards and Policies DP2 and DP4 of the adopted 
Dartford Local Plan.4 of the adopted Dartford Local Plan. 

 
21 Prior to occupation of the residential element of the development hereby approved, the 

undercroft car parking area shall be fitted with passive Electric Vehicle Charging 
infrastructure in a form and of a design to be agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. 

 
21 To secure a form of mitigation to address air quality impacts from the development in 

accordance with Policy DP5 of the adopted Local Plan. 
 



22 No part of the residential element of the development hereby approved shall be occupied 
until evidence has been submitted to the Local Planning Authority confirming that 
measures to achieve internal water usage rates of not more than 110 litres per person 
per day have been implemented and signed off under Building Regulations 2015 (or any 
subsequent amendments). 

 
22 In accordance with the requirements of Policy DP11 of the adopted Dartford Local Plan.  
 
23 Prior to the occupation of the residential element of the development hereby approved, 

the car parking area shall be fitted with petrol / oil interceptors.  
 
23 Failure to enforce the effective use of petrol / oil interceptors could result in oil-polluted 

discharges entering local watercourses in accordance with Policy DP5 of the adopted 
local plan. 

 
24 No part of the residential element of the development hereby approved shall be occupied 

until evidence has been submitted to the Local Planning Authority confirming that the 
Building Regulations: Part M4(2) Wheelchair Adaptable Dwellings have been 
implemented for at least one of the dwellings hereby approved and signed off under 
Building Regulations 2015 (or any subsequent amendments). 

 
24 In accordance with the requirements of Policy DP8 of the adopted Dartford Local Plan. 
 
25  Prior to the first use of the ground floor commercial/community unit hereby approved, 

details of any extraction system or other plant or equipment that may emit noise or odour 
perceptible to the residents of the upper floor flats, shall be submitted to the local planning 
authority for approval in writing and shall thereafter be implemented in accordance with 
the approved details.  

 
25  In the interests of the residential amenities of the future and existing occupants of the 

surrounding properties in accordance with policy DP5 of the adopted local plans.  
 
26  Prior to the occupation of the dwellings hereby approved, the roof top garden as shown 

on the approved plans shall have been completed, open and usable to all residents of 
the development hereby approved and shall thereafter be retained as such in perpetuity.  

 
26 In order to safeguard the outdoor space for future residents of the development in 

accordance with policy DP8 of the adopted local plan. 
 
27  No occupation of the dwellings hereby approved shall take place until the ground floor 

commercial/community floorspace as shown in the approved plans has been completed 
and ready to be used by an occupier.   

 
27  In order to ensure that the ground floor space is delivered as part of this development to 

meet the aims and objectives of policy CS3 and the Norther Gateway SPD.  
 
28  The ground floor of the building hereby permitted shall be used only for those uses falling 

within Classes E, F1, F2 of the Schedule to the Town and Country Planning (Use 
Classes) Order 1987, (or for any order amending, revoking and re-enacting that Order) 
and as a drinking establishment and not as any other use whether permitted by the Town 
and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (as 
amended) (or any order revoking or re-enacting that Order) or not. 

 
28  To ensure that the ground floor use meets the aims and objectives of policy CS3 and the 

Norther Gateway SPD. 
 
29  The use of the ground floor commercial/community floorspace shall not be carried on 

outside the hours of 7am to 10pm Mondays to Saturdays and 9am to 8pm on Sundays 
or Bank Holidays. 

 



29 To avoid unreasonable disturbance outside normal working hours to nearby residential 
properties contrary to Policy DP5 of the adopted Dartford Local Plan. 
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